(including expected inflation rates and exchange rates) and that of the company’s sector and the actual

cash flows generated by the CGU in previous years;

• the financial parameters to be used to discount the above cash flows.

In addition, sensitivity analyses were carried out which simultaneously consider a change in:

• the WACC and the growth rate (g-rate), in order to verify the impact generated by changes in these

parameters on the Enterprise Value and, consequently, on the difference between the latter and the

carrying amount, and the Equity Value, which is the difference between value in use and the net financial

position (NFP) at the reporting date (amounts in millions of Euro).

• the WACC and EBITDA according to the Business Plan and the Terminal Value in order to verify the

impact generated by changes in these parameters on the Enterprise Value and, consequently, the difference

between the latter and the carrying amount, and the Equity Value, which is the difference between the

value in use and the net financial position (NFP) at the reporting date (amounts in millions of Euro).

1. Sensitivity on Cover - WACC and g-rate (€ million)
WACC

-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%
53   6,40%   7,40%   8,40%   9,40%   10,40%

0,40%   120,1   63,3   20,7   (12,4)   (38,9)
0,90%   150,4   84,7   36,5   (0,4)   (29,5)
1,35%   183,0   107,0   52,6   11,7   (20,1)
1,90%   231,4   139,1   75,3   28,5   (7,3)
2,40%   287,0   174,5   99,6   46,0   5,9

2. Sensitivity on Equity Value - WACC and g-rate (€ million)
WACC

-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%
263   6,40%   7,40%   8,40%   9,40%   10,40%

0,40%   330,4   273,6   231,0   197,9   171,4
0,90%   360,8   295,0   246,8   209,9   180,9
1,35%   393,3   317,3   262,9   222,1   190,3
1,90%   441,7   349,5   285,6   238,8   203,0
2,40%   497,4   384,9   309,9   256,3   216,2

g-rate

g-rate

3. Sensitivity on Cover - WACC and EBITDA (€ million)
WACC
-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%

53   6,40%   7,40%   8,40%   9,40%   10,40%
 -   183,0   107,0   52,6   11,7   (20,1)

(2,50%)   170,6   96,7   43,8   4,1   (26,8)
(5,00%)   158,2   86,5   35,1   (3,5)   (33,6)
(7,50%)   145,9   76,2   26,3   (11,2)   (40,3)

(10,00%)   133,5   65,9   17,6   (18,8)   (47,1)

4. Sensitivity on Equity Value - WACC on EBITDA (€ million)
WACC
-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%

263   6,40%   7,40%   8,40%   9,40%   10,40%
 -   393,3   317,3   262,9   222,1   190,3

(2,50%)   380,9   307,1   254,2   214,4   183,5
(5,00%)   368,5   296,8   245,4   206,8   176,8
(7,50%)   356,2   286,5   236,6   199,2   170,0

(10,00%)   343,8   276,2   227,9   191,5   163,3

Riduzione EBITDA

Riduzione EBITDA

82

The sensitivity analyses reported above only revealed potential impairment losses if all the variables considered

collectively worsened.

3.3 Property, plant and equipment

The specific table below shows changes in this item, indicating the historical cost, accumulated depreciation,

changes in the year and the closing balance of each asset.

Depreciation was calculated using the rates that reflect the assets’ residual useful lives.

The balance of Property, plant and equipment, broken down by category as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December